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Management’s Report
To the Shareholders of Mainstreet Equity Corp.:

The management of Mainstreet Equity Corp. is responsible for the preparation and content of the fi nancial 
statements. The fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.

Management has implemented a system of internal controls that are designed to provide reasonable assurance 
that transactions are property authorized, fi nancial reporting responsibilities are met and assets of the corpora-
tion are safeguarded against theft.

The fi nancial statements have been audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP, the independent auditors, in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards. The Audit Committee recommended their approval of the 
statements to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors has approved the fi nancial statements on the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee.

(signed) (signed)

“Bob Dhillon” “Joe Amantea”
Director Director

Auditors’ Report
To the Shareholders of Mainstreet Equity Corp.:

We have audited the balance sheets of Mainstreet Equity Corp. as at September 30, 2006 and 2005 and the 
statements of loss, retained earnings and cash fl ows for the years then ended. These fi nancial statements are the 
responsibility of the Corporation’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these fi nancial 
statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the fi nancial statements are 
free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the fi nancial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
signifi cant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall fi nancial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these fi nancial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the fi nancial position of the 
Corporation as at September 30, 2006 and 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash fl ows for the years 
then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

(signed)

“Deloitte & Touche LLP” November 25, 2006
Chartered Accountants Calgary, Alberta
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Balance Sheets 
(thousands of dollars) 

  September 30, September 30,
As at   2006   2005

ASSETS  

Real estate properties (Note 3)   $ 228,165  $ 189,138 

Other assets (Note 4)    3,459   1,514 

Future income tax recoverable (Note 8)    1,879  – 

Deferred charges     4,871   4,763 

Restricted cash (Note 5)     1,357    903 

Cash      14,043    18,519 

   $ 253,774  $ 214,837 

LIABILITIES 

Mortgages payable (Note 6)   $  213,341  $ 175,010 

Convertible debenture (Note 7)          29,415    29,091 

Accounts payable     3,387   2,117 

Refundable security deposits     1,357   903 

Future income taxes     –    164 

   $ 247,500  $ 207,285 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Share capital (Note 9)   $  3,901  $ 2,050 

Equity component of convertible debenture      4,032    4,047 

Retained earnings (defi cit)      (1,659)   1,455 

     6,274    7,552 

   $ 253,774  $ 214,837  

See accompanying notes to the fi nancial statements.

(signed) (signed)

“Bob Dhillon” “Joe Amantea”
Director Director
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Statements of Loss and 
(Defi cit)/Retained Earnings
(thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 

For the years ended September 30,    2006   2005

Revenue 

Rental income   $ 30,905 $ 23,475 

Gain on disposition of a real estate property     –   77 

Interest income    577    652 

     31,482   24,204 

Expenses 

Property operating expenses      12,981    9,786 

Utility rebate      (333)  (124)

General and administrative expenses      2,997   2,078 

Financing costs     14,884   11,527 

Depreciation     6,443   5,210 

     36,972   28,477 

Loss before income taxes    (5,490)  (4,273)

Income taxes (recovery) expense (Note 8) 

 – current      194    365

 – future     (2,140)  (1,189)

     (1,946)  (824)

Net loss from continuing operations      (3,544)  (3,449)

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations (Note 12)      430  (20)

Net loss for the period      (3,114)  (3,469)

Retained earnings, beginning of period      1,455    4,924 

(Deficit) Retained earnings, end of period    $ (1,659)  $ 1,455 

Loss per share – basic and diluted (Note 11)    

 – from continuing operations    $ (0.38) $ (0.38)

 – from discontinued operations    $ 0.05   –

Loss per share – basic and diluted    $ (0.33) $ (0.38)

See accompanying notes to the fi nancial statements.
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Statements of Cash Flows 
(thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 

For the years ended September 30,     2006    2005 

Cash obtained from (used in): 

Operating activities  

Net loss    $ (3,114) $ (3,469)

Items not affecting cash     

 (Earning) loss from discontinued operations, net of tax      (430)   20 

 Accretion of debentures charged to interest      510    457 

 Depreciation      6,443    5,210 

 Future income taxes      (2,140)  (1,189)

       $ 1,269  $  1,029 

Funds from discontinued operations      (11)   21 

Net change in non-cash operating balances      (689)  (625)

Cash fl ow from operating activities     569   425  

Financing activities 

 Financing of real estate properties       78,000    54,722 

 Repayment of secured debts on revenue producing properties, and other debts    (44,846)  (26,196)

 Issue of shares      1,650   150 

 Issue of  convertible debenture – equity component (net of issue cost)     –    4,047 

 Issue of  convertible debenture – liability component (net of issue cost)     –    28,634 

 Redemption of debenture      –    (1,000)

 Deferred charges (net of amortization)      (162)  (2,073)

     34,642  58,284

Investing activities 

 Net proceeds on sale of real estate property      2,978    – 

 Purchase of and addition to real estate properties       (42,665)  (40,408)

    (39,687)  (40,408)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents       (4,476)   18,301 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period      18,519    218  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period    $ 14,043  $ 18,519 

Cash and cash equivalents (bank indebtedness) comprise of:

  Cash (bank indebtedness)   $ (34) $ 163 

  Short-term deposits   $ 14,077  $ 18,356 

    $ 14,043  $ 18,519 

Income taxes paid   $ 353  $ 267 

Interest paid   $ 13,652  $ 10,575 

See accompanying notes to the fi nancial statements. 
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Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2006 and 2005
(Tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

1. Signifi cant accounting policies

GENERAL

Mainstreet Equity Corp. (the “Corporation”) is a real estate corporation specializing in the acquisition and rental 
of multiple unit residential buildings.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These fi nancial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”), which requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and to make disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the fi nancial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue from a rental property is recognized when a tenant commences occupancy of a rental suite and rent is 
due. All residential leases are for one-year terms or less and the Corporation retains all of the benefi ts and risks 
of ownership of its rental properties and therefore accounts for leases with its tenants as operating leases. Rental 
revenue includes rent, parking and other sundry revenues.

Revenue on property held for development and resale is recognized when all substantial conditions of the pur-
chase agreement have been met, a minimum 15% cash deposit has been received, and collection of the remaining 
balance is reasonably assured.

REVENUE PRODUCING REAL ESTATE PROPERTIES

Revenue producing real estate properties held as ongoing investments are stated at the lower of cost less accu-
mulated amortization, or “net recoverable amount”. Cost includes all expenditures incurred in connection with 
the acquisition of real estate property including all direct costs. Major capital improvements and replacements 
are capitalized and amortized over terms appropriate to the expenditure.

The net recoverable amount represents the undiscounted estimated future net cash fl ows that are directly as-
sociated with, and that are expected to arise as a direct result of the ongoing use of the property and its eventual 
disposition. The net recoverable amounts take into account the specifi c business plan for each property and 
management’s best estimate of the most probable set of economic conditions anticipated to prevail in the market 
area. Impairment loss will be recognized in the period when the carrying amount of the revenue producing 
properties exceeds the net recoverable amount represented by the undiscounted estimated future cash fl ows 
expected to be received from the ongoing use of the properties plus their residual value. 

The purchase price of revenue producing real estate properties are allocated to land, building and  intangible 
assets (such as the value of above and below market leases, the value of in-place leases, origination costs associ-
ated with in-place leases and the value of tenant relationships, if any). The value of above and below market 
leases and origination costs associated with in-place leases are recorded and amortized to rental income over 
the remaining term of the associated lease. The value associated with the tenant relationships is amortized over 
the expected term of the relationship, which includes an estimate of the probability of the lease renewal and its 
estimated term.
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The Corporation frequently purchases properties requiring a considerable amount of capital improvement. This 
often involves the replacement of tenants occupying buildings at the time of acquisition. Upon review of the 
leases and the tenants’ relationships relating to the acquired buildings, the Corporation has established that there 
is little value associated with the above and below value leases, in-place leases or tenant relationships. For these 
properties, the Corporation has placed a nominal value on the tangible assets acquired through acquisitions. 

PROPERTIES HELD FOR RESALE

Periodically, the Corporation makes an assessment of its portfolio and determines whether such properties 
should be retained or sold in order to redeploy capital. When a determination is made to sell a property it is 
transferred to properties held for sale. The Corporation capitalizes property taxes, interest charges and other 
direct costs, net of any revenue, to properties held for sale. The properties are recorded at the lower of cost or net 
realizable value.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

AMORTIZATION

Revenue producing real estate properties are amortized at rates designed to amortize the cost of the properties 
over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings Over the estimated useful lives, not exceeding 40 years
Building improvements 20% – Declining balance
Equipments and appliances 20% – Declining balance
Painting  40% – Declining balance
Carpets 30% – Declining balance
Furniture and fi xtures 20% – Declining balance
Computer equipment 30% – Declining balance

Estimated useful lives of buildings and non-building assets are periodically evaluated by management and any 
changes in these estimates are accounted for on a prospective basis.

DEFERRED CHARGES

Deferred charges include mortgage fi nancing costs and associated legal and appraisal fees, Canadian Mortgage 
and Housing Corporation (CMHC) insurance premium and fees and prepaid interest. Upon refi nancing, any 
fi nancing costs associated with previous mortgages are written off to income. Costs of fi nancing are amortized 
over the terms of the respective mortgages. CMHC insurance premiums are amortized over the amortization 
period of 25 years. 

STOCK OPTION PLAN

The Corporation has a stock option plan, which is described in Note 10. For stock options issued prior to January 1, 
2003, no compensation expense is recognized for the plan when the stock options are issued. Any consideration 
paid on exercise of stock options is credited to share capital.

For stock options issued after January 1, 2003, the fair value of the stock options is determined at the date of 
grant using an acceptable option pricing model. The fair value is the recognized as stock compensation expense 
over the vesting period of the options with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. No stock options 
have been issued after January 1, 2003.
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RISK MANAGEMENT

VACANCY RISK

The Corporation is subject to tenant vacancy risk when renters become fi rst time home buyers, purchasing low-
cost housing/condominiums, which, in some markets, are affordable at today’s low interest rate. This creates 
increased vacancy rates and decreased rental income cash fl ow.

Vacancy rates can be affected negatively by increased supply of condominium units in major market areas, at 
the same time, lower interest rates encouraged some tenants to purchase homes for the fi rst time.

The Corporaton manages this risk by enhancing customer satisfaction, diversifying its portfolio in different 
geographic markets in Canada, maintaining its focus on affordable mid-market, multi-family accommodation, 
and advertising and offering competitive pricing to attract new tenants.

FINANCIAL RISK

The Corporation is subject to the fi nancial risk of having unoccupied units during extended periods of 
renovations. During renovations, these properties are unavailable for occupancy and do not generate income. 
Mainstreet addresses this risk by acquiring fi nancing to fund renovations and by carrying out a detailed capital 
expenditures budget to monitor its cash position on a monthly basis.

INTEREST RISK

The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent of any upward revision in prime lending rates. 
Mortgages totaling $84 million are subject to renewal in the next year. Increases in the interest rate may adversely 
affect the profi tability of the Corporation. However, the Corporation attempts to mitigate this risk by staggering 
the maturity dates for its mortgages. The majority of the Company’s mortgages are insured by CMHC under the 
National Housing Association (NHA) mortgage program. This added level of insurance offered to lenders allow 
the Corporation to receive the best possible fi nancing and interest rates, and signifi cantly reduces the potential for 
a lender to call a loan prematurely.

UTILITY RISKS

The business is also exposed to fl uctuating utility and energy costs such as electricity and natural gas (heating) 
prices. Mainstreet closely monitors natural gas prices and, when prices are more attractive, seeks long-term 
contracts to secure those prices for extended periods. In addition, installing energy-saving measures in all build-
ings during renovations is a key priority. 

CREDIT RISK

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk as some tenants may experience fi nancial diffi culty and may default 
in payment of rent. However, the Corporation attempts to minimize possible risks by conducting an in-depth 
credit assessment of all tenants. The Corporation’s tenants are numerous which also reduces the concentration of 
credit risk.

FAIR VALUE 

 2006 2005

 Carrying  Fair market Carrying Fair market
 value value value value

Mortgages payable $ 213,341 $ 217,208 $ 175,010 $ 178,383

Convertible debentures $ 29,415 $ 29,415 $ 29,091 $ 29,091
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EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic net (loss) earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding. 
Fully diluted earnings per share refl ect the dilutive effect of the exercise of the options outstanding as at the 
balance sheet date. The dilutive effect of outstanding share purchase options are computed using the “treasury 
stock” method whereby the proceeds that would be received from the exercise of options are assumed to be 
used to repurchase outstanding shares of the Corporation.

USE OF ESTIMATES

Financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles require 
management to make estimates and assumptions which can affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Assumptions underlying the 
economic useful life of buildings for purposes of calculating amortization, estimates of net recoverable amounts 
and asset valuations are limited by the availability of reliable comparable data and the uncertainty of predictions 
concerning future events. Actual results may vary from those estimates.

2. Changes in accounting policies
Effective April 1, 2005, the Corporation changed its accounting policy with respect to property carrying costs 
incurred during the period of major renovations of apartment suites, to better refl ect the economic impact of 
major property and apartment suite renovations. Such major renovations usually consist primarily of new fl oor-
ing, lighting fi xtures, appliances, painting and electrical work. Under the new policy, carrying costs consisting 
of fi nancing and certain operating costs such as property taxes, insurance and utilities, incurred during the 
period of renovation but in any event no longer than three months are capitalized as part of real estate property 
building improvements. Such capitalized costs are amortized over their estimated useful life of fi ve years. The 
Corporation applied the new policy retroactively with restatement of prior period fi nancial statements. The 
cumulative effect of the change in accounting policy is to increase real estate properties and retained earnings, as 
at September 30, 2006 in the amount of $ 1,376,000. The effects of the change on prior years are as follows:

      2006  2005

Increase in real estate properties     $ 535 $ 115

Decrease in property operating expense     $ (335) $ (145)

Decrease in fi nance cost     $ (447) $ (144)

Increase in depreciation     $ 247 $ 174

Decrease in net loss     $ (535) $ (115)

Decrease in loss per share 

 – basic     $ (0.06) $ (0.01)

 – diluted      $ (0.06) $ (0.01)

3. Real estate properties
2006 2005

Cost Accum.  Net book Cost Accum. Net book
  amortization value   amortization value

Land $ 68,791 $ – $ 68,791 $ 51,996 $ – $ 51,996

Buildings  159,033  11,492  147,541  135,712  7,798  127,914

Building 
 improvements  21,473  10,250  11,223  16,675  7,947  8,728

Furniture 
 and fi xtures  1,081  471  610  819  319  500

  $ 250,378 $ 22,213 $ 228,165 $ 205,202 $ 16,064 $ 189,138
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ACQUISITIONS OF APARTMENT BUILDINGS

      2006  2005

Mortgages arranged     $ 28,121 $ 28,638

Debt assumed at fair value      3,176  8,058

Cash paid      10,189  10,418

Total purchase price     $ 41,486 $ 47,114

ALLOCATION OF THE PURCHASE PRICE   

Land     $ 17,465 $ 15,122

Buildings      24,021  31,992

     $ 41,486 $ 47,114

Units acquired      802  817

The properties purchased during the year required a considerable amount of capital improvements. Efforts 
are currently underway to remove the current tenant base and to begin renovating the properties. As such, 
upon review of the leases and the tenant relationships relating to the buildings acquired, the Corporation has 
established that there is no signifi cant value associated with above and below value leases, in-place leases or 
customer relationships associated with the properties. Therefore, the Corporation has placed a minimal value on 
the intangible assets acquired on acquisition.

DISPOSITION

      2006  2005

Net cash received     $ 440 $ 1,797

Debt assumed at fair value      2,538  –

Net proceeds      2,978  1,797

Net book value      2,396  1,720

Gain on disposition     $ 582 $ 77

Units disposed      66  31

During the fi nancial year ended September 30, 2005, the Corporation acquired a 31 unit apartment building for 
$1,720,000 and disposed it at the same time for $1,797,000, resulting a gain before income tax of $77,000. As the 
property was not operated by the Corporation, there are no discontinued operations.

4. Other assets
      2006  2005

Accounts receivable     $ 260 $ 260

Other receivable      612  380

Loans to employees      1,250  –

Deferred rent concession      96  67

Deposits and prepayments       1,241  807

     $ 3,459 $ 1,514

5. Restricted cash
Restricted cash represents deposits from tenants for apartment security deposits.
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6. Mortgages payable
Mortgages payable bearing interest at a weighted average rate of 5.87% (2005 – 5.4%) per annum, are payable in 
monthly principal and interest installments totalling $1,178,000 (2005 – $ 1,003,000), maturing from 2006 to 2018 
and are secured by specifi c charges against specifi c properties, having a carrying value of $228,165,000 
(2005 – $189,138,000), and several personal guarantees of certain directors to the extent of $31,594,000 
(2005 – $31,568,000).

    2006  2005

   $ 213,341 $ 175,010

Estimated principal payments required to retire the mortgage obligations are as follows:

Year      Amount

2007     $ 89,568

2008      27,173

2009      22,202

2010      7,777

2011      6,113

Subsequent      60,508

     $ 213,341

7. Convertible debentures
On October 8, 2004, the Corporation completed a private placement of 33,000, 7.25% convertible debentures at 
a price of $1,000 per debenture for the total gross proceeds of $33,000,000. The debentures are unsecured and 
ranked subordinate to all liabilities of the Corporation. The debentures mature on September 30, 2011, and 
interest is payable semi-annually on March 31 and September 30. The debentures will be convertible at the 
holder’s option into fully-paid common shares at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier of the 
maturity date and the business day immediately preceding the date fi xed for redemption at the conversion 
price of $6.25 per share. The debentures will not be redeemable on or before September 30, 2007. On and after 
September 30, 2007 and prior to September 30, 2009, the debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part at the 
option of the Corporation at a price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest provided 
that the market price of the share is not less than 125% of the conversion price. On and after September 30, 2009 
and prior to the maturity date, the debentures may be redeemed in whole or in part at the Corporation’s option 
at a price equal to their principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. The Corporation has an option to 
satisfy its obligation to repay the principal or interest amounts of the debentures, in whole or in part, by issuing 
and delivering to the holders that number of common shares obtained by dividing the principal amount of the 
debentures by 95% of the current market price of the common share at that time.

8. Income taxes
The income tax provision is comprised as follows:

      2006  2005

Continuing operations     $ (1,946) $ (824)

Discontinued operations      97  (62)

     $ (1,849) $ (886)

The provision for income tax differs from the results which would be obtained by applying the combined federal 
and provincial income tax rate to (loss) earnings before income taxes. This difference results from the following:
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       2006  2005

Statutory tax rate      34.54%  34.54%

Computed expected tax     $ (1,714) $ (1,504)

Non-taxable portion of capital gain      (123)  (13)

Non-deductible interest on convertible debenture      176  157

Others      (382)  98

Adjustment for change in statutory tax rate       –  11

Large corporation tax      194  365

Provision for income tax     $ (1,849) $ (886)

The future income tax liability is comprised of the following:
        2006   2005

Tax assets related to operating losses     $ (438) $ (1,534)

Tax (assets) liabilities related to differences in tax and book basis    (1,441)  1,698 

     $ (1,879) $ 164

9. Share capital
Authorized:

Unlimited number of common voting shares

Unlimited number of preferred shares
 2006 2005

 Number   Number  
 of shares Amount of shares Amount

Issued and outstanding, beginning of the year  9,238,333 $ 2,050  9,188,333 $ 1,900

Issued pursuant to exercise of options  –  –  50,000     150

Issued pursuant to conversion of debenture   32,160     201  –  –

Issued pursuant to exercise of brokers’ warrant    264,000    1,650  –  –

Issued and outstanding, end of year  9,534,493 $ 3,901  9,238,333 $ 2,050

During the year ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, there were no stock options granted by the Corporation.

10. Stock option plan
Under the 2000 stock option plan, the Corporation may grant options to its directors, offi cers, employees and consul-
tants of the Corporation, subsidiary and affi liated company for up to 900,000 shares of common stock. The exercise 
price of the option shall equal the market trading price of the Corporation’s common share on the date of grant.

A summary of the Corporation’s stock option plan as of September 30, 2006 and 2005, and changes during the 
years ended on those dates is presented below:
 2006 2005

    Weighted    Weighted 
    average    average
  Number  exercise  Number  exercise
Stock option  of shares  price  of shares  price

Outstanding, beginning of year  50,000 $ 3.82  120,000 $ 3.82

Expired  – $ 4.15  (20,000)  $ 4.15

Exercised  – $ 3.00  (50,000) $ 3.00

Expired   (50,000) $ 5.00  – $ –

Options exercisable, end of year  –     50,000 
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The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at September 30, 2006 and 2005:

2006 2005

Number of Weighted  Number of Weighted
 shares  average shares  average
 outstanding at remaining outstanding at remaining
 September 30,  contractual September 30, contractual
Exercise prices 2006 life 2005 life

$ 5.00 – – 50,000 0.08 years

 – – 50,000  0.08 years

All stock options are fully vested.

11. (Loss) earnings per share
Basic (loss) earnings per share are calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during 
the period.

The treasury stock method of calculating diluted earnings per share is used.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

      2006  2005

Numerator  

Net (loss)     $ (3,114) $ (3,469)

Denominator    

 – Denominator for basic earnings per share   

 Weighted average shares      9,272,540  9,231,758

Effect of diluted earnings per share      –  –

 – Denominator for diluted earnings per share      9,272,540  9,231,758

Basic earnings per share     $ (0.33) $ (0.38)

Diluted earnings per share     $ (0.33) $ (0.38)

There were no stock options outstanding at September 30, 2006. Due to reported losses, the dilution calcula-
tion does not include 5,247,840 shares reserved for issuance upon conversion of the $33 million convertible 
debentures if converted at $6.25. If included, this item would be anti-dilutive and therefore is not included in the 
computation of diluted loss per share.

12. Disposal of long-lived assets and discontinued operations
The results of operations associated with the long-lived asset, separately reported as discontinued operations for 
the current and prior periods are as follows:

      2006  2005

Rental income     $ 203 $ 420

Property operating expenses      148  232

Utility rebate      (11)  (5)

General and administrative expenses      20  43

Financing cost       57  129

Depreciation      44  103

      258  502
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(continued...)      2006  2005

Loss from discontinued operations before income taxes     (55)  (82)

Future income taxes       13  (62)

Loss from discontinued operations      (68)  (20)

Gain on disposition      582  –

Future income taxes      84  –

Gain on disposition after income taxes      498  –

Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations     $ 430 $ (20)

13. Guarantees
In the normal course of business, the Corporation enters into various agreements that may contain features that 
meet the AcG-14 defi nition of a guarantee. AcG-14 defi nes a guarantee to be a contract (including an indemnity) 
that contingently requires the Company to make payments to the guaranteed party based on (i) changes in an 
underlying interest rate, foreign exchange rate, equity or commodity instrument, index or other variable, that 
is related to an asset, a liability or an equity security of the counterparty, (ii) failure of another party to perform 
under an obligating agreement or (iii) failure of a third party to pay its indebtedness when due.

In the ordinary course of business, the Corporation provides indemnifi cation commitments to counterparties in 
transactions such as credit facilities, leasing transactions, service arrangements, director and offi cer indemnifi ca-
tion agreements and sales of assets. These indemnifi cation agreements require the Corporation to compensate 
the counterparties for costs incurred as a result of changes in laws and regulations (including tax legislation) or 
as a result of litigation claims or statutory sanctions that may be suffered by a counterparty as a consequence 
of the transaction. The terms of these indemnifi cation agreements will vary based on the contract and do not 
provide any limit on the maximum potential liability. Historically, the Corporation has not made any signifi cant 
payments under such indemnifi cations and no amount has been accrued in the fi nancial statements with respect 
to these indemnifi cation commitments.

14. Commitments and contingencies 
In the normal course of operations, the Corporation will become subject to a variety of legal and other claims 
against the Corporation. Management and the Corporation’s legal counsel evaluate all claims on their appar-
ent merits, and accrue management’s best estimate of the estimated costs to satisfy such claims. Management 
believes that the outcome of legal and other claims fi led against the Corporation will not be material.

15. Related party transactions
a) The President and Chief Executive Offi cer receives no compensation for his services as an offi cer of the 

Corporation; rather, he receives commissions at commercial rates in his capacity as a licensed broker for the 
property transactions conducted by the Corporation. The commissions received during the year amounted to 
$381,000 (2005 – $466,000).

b) The Corporation paid legal and professional fees and reimbursements amounting to $159,000 (2005 – $41,000) 
to a law fi rm of which a director and offi cer of the Corporation is a partner.

c) The Corporation has established a plan to assist its directors, offi cers and employees in purchasing common 
shares of the Corporation. Total loans of $1.25 million (2005 – Nil), included in other assets, were advanced on 
October 31, 2005. The loans are interest free with a repayment period over four years and secured against the 
common shares of the Corporation purchases by the participants.

16. Banking Facilities
The Corporation has an operating line of credit of $820,000 carrying interest at prime rate. As at September 30, 
2006, no amount had been drawn on this line of credit (2005 – Nil). General security agreement with charges 
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against three specifi c properties, demand debenture in the amount of $1,200,000 and assignment of rents are 
given as collateral for this line of credit.

17. Utility rebate
Utility rebate represents rebates on natural gas prices given by the Alberta Government.

18. Segmented information
The Corporation specializes in multi-family residential housing and as of September 30, 2006 operated primarily 
within the mid-market segment in three provinces in Canada. The following summary presents segmented 
fi nancial information for the Corporation’s operations by geographic location:

      2006  2005

Alberta
Rental income     $ 19,721 $ 16,133
Operating expenses       6,969   6,000
Net operating income      12,752  10,133
Gain on disposition of a real estate property      –  77

Identifi able assets and liabilities  
Real estate properties      135,220  107,615
Mortgages payable      136,686  106,907

British Columbia  
Rental income      5,716   2,932
Operating expenses       2,549   1,095
Net operating income           3,167  1,837

Identifi able assets and liabilities  
Real estate properties       50,451  39,147
Mortgages payable          40,487  31,620

Ontario  
Rental income      5,468  4,410
Operating expenses      3,130  2,567
Net operating income      2,338  1,843

Identifi able assets and liabilities  
Real estate properties      42,494  42,376
Mortgages payable      36,168  36,483

Total   
Rental income      30,905  23,475
Operating expenses      12,648   9,662
Net operating income      18,257  13,813
Gain on disposition of real estate property      –  77

Identifi able assets and liabilities
Real estate properties      228,165   189,138
Mortgages payable     $  213,341 $ 175,010

19. Subsequent events
Subsequent to the year-end September 30, 2006, and the date on which the Board of Directors approved these 
fi nancial statements on December 8, 2006, the Corporation acquired two properties consisting of 229 units of 
residential apartments for consideration of $11.3 million in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan and Edmonton, Alberta. 
The acquisitions were fi nanced through a combination of cash and mortgages. The transactions were completed 
on November 1, 2006 and December 1, 2006 respectively.




